

No. 20-46

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PORT OF CORPUS CHRISTI AUTHORITY OF
NUECES COUNTY TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

SHERWIN ALUMINA COMPANY, LLC AND
SHERWIN PIPELINE, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 29 OTHER STATES
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Office of the Indiana Attorney General IGC South, Fifth Floor 302 W. Washington St. Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 232-6255 Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov <i>*Counsel of Record</i>	CURTIS T. HILL, JR. Attorney General THOMAS M. FISHER* Solicitor General KIAN HUDSON Deputy Solicitor General JULIA C. PAYNE Deputy Attorney General
--	---

*Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel with signature block*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE
PETITION 2

I. This Case Presents a Recurring Question
of National Importance That Has Confused
the Lower Courts..... 4

 A. The decision below incorrectly creates a
 novel and categorical bankruptcy-specific
 exception to sovereign immunity..... 4

 B. Allowing bankruptcy to serve as an end-
 run around sovereign immunity creates
 severe problems..... 14

 C. The decision below exemplifies
 the lower-court confusion over the
 applicability of sovereign immunity in
 bankruptcy 17

II. The Court Should Use This Case to Reestablish Its Precedents on a Practicable, Historically Grounded Basis	19
A. Sovereign immunity protects property interests States hold as non-creditor third-parties	19
B. The history of bankruptcy law supports the distinction between creditors' claims for payment and third-parties' property rights	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acme Harvester Co. v. Beekman Lumber Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 300 (1911).....	21, 22
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	2, 3
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979).....	7
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	2
<i>Cent. Virginia Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chandler v. Dix</i> , 194 U.S. 590 (1904).....	20
<i>Christian v. Atl. & N.C.R. Co.</i> , 133 U.S. 233 (1890).....	23
<i>Com. v. Hutchinson</i> , 10 Pa. 466 (1849)	5
<i>Cory v. White</i> , 457 U.S. 85 (1982).....	4

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>In re DBSI, Inc.</i> , 463 B.R. 709 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012).....	17
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	1
<i>Fla. Dep't of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 670 (1982).....	18
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947).....	8, 9
<i>Hanover Nat. Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902).....	22
<i>In re Harnett</i> , 558 B.R. 655 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2016).....	17
<i>Hoffman v. Conn. Dep't of Income Maint.</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989).....	4, 9
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	16, 20, 23
<i>In re Kelly</i> , 91 F. 504 (W.D. Tenn. 1899).....	24
<i>In re Klein</i> , 14 F. Cas. 716 (C.C.D. Mo. 1843)	21
<i>In re La Paloma Generating Co.</i> , 588 B.R. 695 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018).....	18

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>May v. San Antonio & A.P. Town Site Co.</i> , 18 S.W. 959 (Tex. 1892)	14
<i>In re Michaelis & Lindeman</i> , 196 F. 718 (S.D.N.Y. 1912)	21
<i>Missouri v. Fiske</i> , 290 U.S. 18 (1933).....	11
<i>New Lamp Chimney Co. v. Ansonia Brass & Copper Co.</i> , 91 U.S. 656 (1875).....	22
<i>In re New York</i> , 256 U.S. 503 (1921).....	18, 23
<i>Ohio Agric. Commodity Depositors Fund v. Mahern</i> , 1996 U.S. LEXIS 2408 (1996).....	10
<i>In re Patriot Coal Corp</i> , 562 B.R. 632 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2016)	17, 18
<i>In re PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 938 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>People of State of New York v. Irving Tr. Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 329 (1933).....	7, 8
<i>People v. Herkimer</i> , 1825 WL 1681 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1825)	5

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Ray v. Norseworthy</i> , 90 U.S. 128 (1874).....	23
<i>Redburn v. City of Victoria</i> , 898 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>In re Rockwood</i> , 91 F. 363 (N.D. Iowa 1899).....	24
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	10
<i>Shawhan v. Wherritt</i> , 48 U.S. 627 (1849).....	22
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. v. New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 429 (D.N.J. 2010)	18
<i>State v. Shelton</i> , 47 Conn. 400 (1879)	5
<i>Straton v. New</i> , 283 U.S. 318 (1931).....	13, 22
<i>In re Sturman</i> , 222 B.R. 694 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	16
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>United States v. Brosnan</i> , 363 U.S. 237 (1960).....	20
<i>United States v. Herron</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 251 (1873).....	5
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Van Huffel v. Harkelrode</i> , 284 U.S. 225 (1931).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 363(f)	3
11 U.S.C. § 363(h)	16
15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1408.....	17
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 5011.7	15
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 6210.4	15
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 6210.5	15
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 6210.9	15
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 6339	15
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 7552.5	15

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30534	15
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 31402.2	15
Fla. Stat. § 253.0251	15
Fla. Stat. § 259.105	15
Fla. Stat. § 570.71	15
N.J. Stat. § 12:3-64.....	15
2 Stat. 19	5
52 Stat. 840	6
92 Stat. 2549	7, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 Norton Bankr. L. & Prac. 3d § 162:7.....	17
Brandenburg on Bankruptcy § 1293 (1917).....	23, 24
Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The Historical Evolution of the Bankruptcy Discharge</i> , 65 Am. Bankr. L.J. 325 (1991)	5, 6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004(d)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e)	17
Karen Cordry, <i>Seminole Seven Years On</i> , in Ann. Surv. of Bankr. Law 383 (2003)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- Matthew T. Gunlock, *An Appeal to Equity: Why Bankruptcy Courts Should Resort to Equitable Powers for Latitude in Their Interpretation of “Interests” Under Section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code*, 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 347 (2005).....15
- S. Elizabeth Gibson, *Congressional Response to Hoffman and Nordic Village: Amended Section 106 and Sovereign Immunity*, 69 Am. Bankr. L.J. 311 (1995).....6
- U.S. Courts, *Table F-2 – Bankruptcy Filings* (Mar. 31, 2019), <https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/f-2/bankruptcy-filings/2019/03/31>.....2
- William Miller Collier et. al, *The Law and Practice of Bankruptcy Under the National Bankruptcy Act of 1898* (11th ed. 1917)24
